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Survey Summary

MW First Quarter Survey (May 2020) Period covered by survey: January to March 2020

Survey title: JTBF Traveler Trends Survey 2020 [Overall Survey]
Survey target: Men and women aged 16 to 79 nationwide (selected from survey company panels)
Survey method: Online survey
Survey items: Status of travel every three months, future travel plans and intents, impacts of COVID-19 on daily life, etc.

Survey period: May 1 to May 11, 2020

Male Female
Age (years) 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal | 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal Total
F({ﬁf;s:i‘z?:; 783 | 2,473 | 3,873 | 6,481 | 4,555 | 3,978 | 3,729 [ 25,872 | 801 | 2,667 | 3,801 | 5,575 | 4,501 | 3,943 | 2,840 | 24,128 | 50,000
Composition Ratio (%) 1.6 4.9 7.7 13.0 9.1 8.0 7.5 51.7 1.6 5.3 7.6 11.2 9.0 7.9 5.7 48.3 100.0
M Second Quarter Survey (July 2020) Period covered by survey: April to June 2020  Survey period: July 9 to July 15, 2020
Male Female
Age (years) 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal | 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal Total
Respondents
e 592 3,605 | 2,201 | 4,280 | 3,316 | 3,672 | 3,603 | 21,269 | 1,149 | 3,443 | 3,995 | 6,502 | 5,553 | 4,806 | 3,283 | 28,731 | 50,000
Composition Ratio (%) 1.2 7.2 4.4 8.6 6.6 7.3 7.2 42.5 2.3 6.9 8.0 13.0 11.1 9.6 6.6 57.5 100.0
m Third Quarter Survey (October 2020) Period covered by survey: July to September 2020 Survey period: October 1 to October 7, 2020
Male Female
Age (years) 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal | 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal Total
?ﬁfdplsmzrl‘:)s 512 | 2,957 | 3,755 | 5,210 | 4,249 | 3,988 | 3,360 | 24,031 | 672 | 2,808 | 3,744 | 6,009 | 4,910 | 4,829 | 2,997 | 25,969 | 50,000
Composition Ratio (%) 1.0 5.9 7.5 104 8.5 8.0 6.7 48.1 13 5.6 7.5 12.0 9.8 9.7 6.0 51.9 100.0
m Fourth Quarter Survey (January 2021) Period covered by survey: October to December 2020 Survey period: January 7 to January 14, 2021
Male Female
Age (years) 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal | 16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 | Subtotal Total
Respondents
(Individuals) 554 3,441 | 4,371 | 5,325 | 4,289 | 3,732 | 2,949 | 24,661 | 975 3,704 | 4,314 | 5,143 | 3,878 | 4,040 | 3,285 | 25,339 | 50,000
Composition Ratio (%) 1.1 6.9 8.7 10.7 8.6 7.5 5.9 49.3 2.0 7.4 8.6 10.3 7.8 8.1 6.6 50.7 100.0
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(1) Impacts of COVID-19 on Travel

Impacts on Travel During COVID-19

Cancellations Pealed in April and May, Decreased, then Increased Again in December

| |
i * The percentage of respondents who answered, “I canceled my travel plans this month due to COVID-19" peaked at over 80% in i
| April and May for domestic travel, then declined through November, increasing again in December during the third wave. On the |
| other hand, cancellations for overseas travel exceeded 90% in April and have remained almost unchanged since. There was a l
i clear difference between domestic and overseas travel over the course of a year. i

Q. Did you cancel any sightseeing or recreational travel due to COVID-19?
(Includes one-day trips; only answered by those who were planning to travel) [Multiple answers]

Domestic Travel

Overseas Travel
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I traveled as I had intially planned.

I canceled my travel plans this month due to COVID-19

Due to the mpact of COVID-19, 1 had to modify my travel plans

I canceled or changed my travel plans during this month for reasons unrelated to COVID-19
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1. Impacts on Travel During COVID-19 (2) When trips were canceled

|
|
* For timing of cancellations, there was an extra increase in those responding that they reconsidered their domestic/international :
travel plans during the period from October to December when the number of infections rose again. In December, when there :
was concern about the reemergence of COVID-19, the percentage of people who decided to cancel domestic travel in that i
month exceeded 40%, which was the same level as in April, when the first emergency was declared. |

|

Q. When did you decide to cancel your trip? (only for those who canceled due to COVID-19)

Domestic Travel Overseas Travel
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Jan (N=1,906) 0.0 100.0 Jan (N=1,263) 0.0 100.0
Feb (N=3,439) 49.2 50.8 Feb (N=1,666) 57.9 42.1
Mar (N=11,329) 61.7 38.3 Mar (N=4,331) 66.5 33.5
Apr (N=9,340) 57.8 42.2 Apr (N=3,316) 63.6 36.4
May (N=9,355) 89.5 10.5 May (N=3,149) 91.1 8.9
June (N=5,360) 88.5 11.5 June (N=2,393) 91.4 8.6
July (N=6,478) 66.1 33.9 July (N=1,732) 79.7 20.3
Aug (N=6,984) 81.1 18.9 Aug (N=1,717) 90.0 10.0
Sept (N=4,478) 86.5 13.5 Sept (N=1,525) 92.4 7.6
Oct (N=3,341) 61.3 38.7 Oct (N=1,161) 75.7 24.3
Nov (N=2,862) 72.3 27.7 Nov (N=949) 86.4 13.6
Dec (N=5,897) 56.1 43.9 Dec (N=1,230) 78.3 21.7
Before the previous month This month Before the previous month This montt
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1. Impacts on Travel During COVID-19 (3) Reasons trips were canceled

* Examining reasons for canceling travel, the most common reason given throughout the year for both domestic and overseas travel was to avoid infection
risk. In addition, a higher percentage of respondents cited avoiding infection risk as a reason for canceling domestic travel than for overseas travel.

unnecessary activities" as the reason for cancellation, but in December, when people were asked to refrain from traveling during the year-end and New

I
I
I
I
I
: * In April and May, when the state of emergency was in force, more than 40% of domestic travelers cited “Government’s request to refrain from
I
: Year holidays, this was only 30%, lower than during the state of emergency.

Q. Please select the reasons that influenced your decision to cancel. (Only for those who canceled due to COVID-19) [Multiple answers]
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2. Travel Plans for the Next Three Months

More than 60% Originally had no Travel Plans During Jan. to Mar. 2021

these decisions.

* Examining plans for the next three months, even considering that January to March is the season with the lowest number of sightseeing
trips, the percentage of respondents who answered "Originally had no plans to travel" was over 60%, the highest since the survey began.

about 10 points from the July and October surveys. The percentage of respondents who answered "Currently plan to take an overnight trip"

|
|
|
In the January survey, the percentage of respondents who answered "Want to travel but have not made plans yet" dropped to 20%, down |
|
|
in Japan decreased by more than 10 points from the October survey. We believe that the declaration of a state of emergency impacted |

|

Q. Please indicate your plans for sightseeing/recreational travel in the next 3 months. [Multiple answers]

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
‘ 17.5 1
May 2020 Survey I want to travel, but I haven't made plans yet. to4 2903
Had no plans Regardless of the impacts of COVID-19, @ '
to travel N= Intend to planned to delay or cancel some travel
anyway 50,000 vtraveil - 5
>>6 reconsderaton/ Already dedded to cancel or delay __ 52-97
cancellation) :
44.4
Considering cancellation or delay - &f‘f
Hesitant to make plans f‘é
July 2020 survey Domestic Day Trips P —0%ﬁ
Plan to go at present 3
| goatp - 1505 .
50,000 Intend to . .
’ ravel Already dedded to cancel or dela =
Had no plans (';C'“d'"g 4 Y dé74
to travel recondaeraton/ January 2021 o ' 9
anyway s Survey Considering cancellation or delay - b
; 8.
vl Domestic. Hesitant to make plans &6 10.0
Accommodation T
50,000 Intend t Travel Plan to go at present , 9.3
October 2020 o ntrearl,ao 9 P -— 3_% 14.8
ad no plans (includin .
survey to travel reconsieration/ Already dedded to cancel or delay ]29[,3 May 2020 survey
Had no plans Ne agwasay can;ega;ion) m Q. (N|= 52%280)
to travel 50.000 : : Considering cancellation or delay (ﬁg July survey
ar:l\gw:y ! Intend to I 0. 0 ((sz 5b0,0‘gg%0
: | ; ctober surv
(mcluding Overseas Hesitant to make plans %,4 &
reconsideration/ Travel L (N=50,000)
cancellation) . mJanuary 2021 survey
54.4 Plan to go at present . ?g (N=50,000)
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3. Travel intentions after COVID-19 is contained

“Want to Travel More than Ever” Increases After COVID-19

*  When asked about their travel intentions after COVID-19 is contained, more than 20% of respondents in the January survey responded that
they wanted to travel more than ever, the highest percentage in the survey. The "don't want to travel" group, which answered "l don't want
to travel as much as | used to" or "l don't want to travel at all," accounted for only 8% of the total, the lowest percentage.

* The travel intentions for the last three months, shown on the previous page, were low due to the declaration of a state of emergency and
the increase in the number of infections, but from the long-term perspective of travel intentions after COVID-19 is contained, intent to

e o o o o o e e i e e wKD e s

Q. Do you want to travel after COVID-19 is contained?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
May 2020 survey
51.0 5.9 12.1 12.6
(N=50,000)
July 2020 survey 50.1 8.7 11.3 12.2
(N=50,000) ' ; ' '
October 2020
survey 50.6 6.0 ! 10.8 11.4
(N=50,000)
January 2021
survey 47.4 4.8 H 11.4 11.3
(N=50,000)

I E\’a”tt to travil I don't want to travel I don't want to I(;{:dn v t'??' L don't Ko
about as muc much even before w
as much as before ravel Il
as before . i COVID-19
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4. Impact of COVID-19 on Daily Life: (1) Impact on household finances

* The impact of COVID-19 on household finances was about the same in the January survey as in the previous survey.

I |
i |
| I
| » Comparing the "Want to travel" and "Don't want to travel" groups, the "Don't want to travel" group, as in previous surveys, had a :
. e .o . ” I
| higher percentage of "Significantly impacted”. !
I |
|

e e e e e o o ————————————— ————————— o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o

Q. Has the COVID-19 epidemic impacted your household finances?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
May 2020 survey overall (N=50,000) 36.9 21.1 18.3 5.7
July 2020 survey overall (N=50,000) 32.3 23.9 22.6 m
October 2020 survey overall (N=50,000) 29.7 24.9 24.6 m
January 2021 survey overall (N=50,000) 29.3 25.3 24.2 8.8
Want to travel (N=34,684) 30.5 23.4 26.0
Don’t want to travel (N=3,964) 31.0 25.3 20.1

By Travel intentions after Significantly impacted = Somewhat impacted = Neither © Not much of an impact m No impact at all

COVID-19 is contained Want to travel: [Want to travel more than ever] + [Want to travel about as much as before]
Don’t want to travel: [Don’t want to travel as much as before] + [Don’t want to travel at all]

Note: The results of the July and October surveys on the impact on household finances per-travel intent after COVID-19 is contained are shown in Part 6 and Part 8, respectively.
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4. COVID-19’s impact on daily life (2) Levels of anxiety

* Regarding the level of anxiety about COVID-19, The percentage of respondents who answered, "l feel anxious” (Very anxious +
Somewhat anxious) decreased from the May survey to the October survey, but then increased to about 90%.

* Interms of travel intentions after COVID-19 is contained, "l feel anxious" was the same among the "Want to travel" and "Don't
want to travel" groups, but "Very anxious" was higher among the "Don't want to travel" group.

Q. Are you anxious about COVID-19?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
May 2020 survey overall (N=50,000) 35.3 6.2 3.1
July 2020 survey overall (N=50,000) 42.6 7.7 4.2
October 2020 survey overall (N=50,000) 48.9 10.6 6.8
January 2021 survey overall (N=50,000) 36.2 7.2 3.9
89.5
Want to travel (N=34,684) 38.3 5.5 3.8
87.6
Don't want to travel (N=3,964) 29.7 7.5 3.2
By Travel intentions Very anxious Somewhat anxious Neither Not too anxious Not anxious at all
after COVID-19 is Want to travel: [Want to travel more than ever] + [Want to travel about as much as before]
contained Don’t want to travel: [Don’t want to travel as much as before] + [Don’t want to travel at all]

Note: The results of the July and October surveys on the level of anxiety by travel intent after COVID-19 is contained are shown in Part 6 and Part 8, respectively.
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4. COVID-19’s impact on daily life (3) Details of anxiety

| |
| |
|
i * Anxiety around COVID-19 continued to exceed 90% for “Self or family member becoming infected,” the highest percentage since |
| the survey began in January. About 60% of the respondents felt anxious about the health care system collapsing, up 25 points |
| from the October survey. |
| |
| |

Q. What is making you anxious about COVID-19 (0Only those who feel anxious) [Multiple answers]

0% 50% 100% 0% 50% 100%
; ; 92.6 26.5
Self or family member becoming 919 . 21.9
infected %33.}3 The state of politics .025 .
L . 71.2 26.7
No end in sight/becoming prolonged 61657'0 Decline in tourism areas 21277.0
I 5.3 I D)4
Breakdown of healthcare systems 39.7 >0 Difficulty in obtaining necessary oy 32.7
E————— 506 daily necessities ——h
Stagnation in Japanese economy 26.0 _ _ 14.2
43‘%5'9 Societal values transforming %%:g
e . I 45.8 I 104
Way of life is changing 47.0 o 8.0
(refraining from going out, etc.) 383 ' Selfand family isolated from Si% X
_ _ i 37.0 society Bl 9.1
Problems with household finances 37.8 2.7
due to reduction in own/family’s 237050 Loss of hope towards life 67.%
salary or loss of work I Ci5 Bl 53 Note: Sorted based on January survey
40.5 i 28.9
Stagnation in worldwide economy L 346 Uncertainty about when work and J1L5 May 2020 survey
I 503 school will resume mm 80 (N=44,597)
37.2 11 July 2020 survey
Stagnation in local society’s economy 273%,3 Other 8'3 (N=43,169)
I 300 | 0.9 October 2020 survey
Response from authorities 230 (N=40,091)

®January 2021 survey

2
9
m— 5 0 (N=43,503)
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4. COVID-19’s impact on daily life (4) Measures being taken in daily life

Masks and Sterilization Becoming More Thorough, 97% Wearing Masks in January

thoroughness has improved.

«  The most common measure taken in daily life against COVID-19 was "wearing a mask," at over 90%, and this percentage has been increasing |
since the survey began. The number of respondents who answered, "Encourage use of and thoroughly use alcohol sanitizer spraysinstalled |
at places visited" and "Carry alcohol sanitizer" increased by nearly 10 points from the May survey to the January survey, indicating that |

|
|
|
|
|
|

*  The number of respondents who said they would "Refrain from travel/recreation" decreased from the May survey to the October survey, but
increased again in the January survey.

Q. What measures are you taking in your daily life against COVID-19? [Multiple answers]
0% 50%

Wear masks

Ensure proper handwashing/gargling

Encourage use of and thoroughly use alcohol
sanitizing sprays installed at places visited

I —— 9967 .04

100%

W

%

71.6

Avoid crowded places égég 5

Carry alcohol sanitizer (spray, wipes, etc)
Refrain from travel/recreation

Avoid unnecessary outings

Social Distance

Avoid poorly ventilated places

Refrain from eating out

Try not to touch items that are touched
by many people (door knobs, railings, etc.)

Avoid poorly ventilated places where
you have to speak in close proximity

Get enough sleep, eat well, and exercise

Q) Japan Travel Bureau Foundation
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51.4

7.7
_4 jg,()
46.7
A;.'dliz,g

40.3

4.3

0% 50% 100Y
Checking information provided by the
government and experts on measures to 31_5 433

combat COVID-19 m— 3> 5
Refraining from seeing loved ones, family, 55 8.6
or friends who do not live with me 4432 2

37.0
Refrain from using public transportation 2%%9
I /.4

Reduce the frequency of outings, even for - 43.2
daily needs such as grocery shopping i?'é&l p
Refrain from talking or talking on a cell 1'
phone when others are around (e.g., in a %
train or elevator) 24.8 s
Refrain from going shopping for anything .9 ’
other than groceries and daily necessities d%ﬁts
Use take-out or delivery instead of eating 15 &2'0
out m—48 8
Switch to telecommuting, teleworking, or 99 18.2

online classes pu” 1> g
13 26.5
_?-?0_'? Note: Sorted based on January survey
May 2020 survey
(N=50,000)
Other gg July 2020 survey
. (N=50,000)
Not doing anything in particular i? October 2020 survey
1 (N=50,000)
M January 2021 survey
(N=50,000)
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Staggered work and school schedules 57273
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